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PEJEPSCOT PAPER COMPANY.

manner and to the same extent as if' this corporation was a
savings hank, subject to all the general laws which are now
or may hereafter be iu force relating to such institutions in
this regard.

Seer. 15, Said corporation shall, at all times, have on
hand in lawful money, as a reserve, not less than twenty-five
per cent of the aggregate amount of all its deposits, which
are subject to withdrawal ou demand; provided, in lien of
lawful money, two-thirds of said twenty-five per cent may
consist of balances, payable on demaund, due from any
nuational or state hanks.

Approved M.rch 16, 1893.

Chaptler $12.

An Act relating to bhoomage rights of the Pejepscot Paper Company and its
power to hold corporate stoclks and honds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Iepresentatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Seor. 1. The Pejepscot Paper Company, a corporation
duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of
Maine, which organization is hereby ratified, confirmed and
declared to be legal and valid, is hereby authorized und
empowered to acquire, hold and dispose of shaves of capital
stoclk and mortgage bonds of other corporations.

SeEcT. 2. Said Pejepscot Paper Company, its successors
and assigns, is hereby anthorized and empowered to locate,
build and maintain in the Androscoggin river in the vicinity
of Simpson’s rips, so called, in the towns of Brunswick,
Durham and Topsham, dams, piers, booms and side booms,
with all the incidents thereof, for the punrpose of booming
and holding logs, spars and other lumber, said works to
be so coustructed as to provide for prompt and convenient
passage of all logs, spars and other lumber that muay come
within the same without unreasonable or nunnecessary obstruc-
tion or delay. Suaid company, its suceessors and assigns, shall
provide upon said booms a suflicient number of men to
pass said logs and lumber hy said. works, using reasonable
diligence to do so; and should they neglect and vefuse so to

do, the owners of such logs and lnmber may supply the nec-
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LUBEC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY,
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and expense of said boom and pier owuers, and controlling
the same for the time being.

Secr. 3. Said Pejepscot Puper Compauy, its successors
and assigns, may boom aud hold all logs, spavs or other lum-
ber which may come within said boom whenever the owners
thercof shall in writing request said company so to do, which
request shall be filed with the said company and be by it
preserved for the examination of any person interested ; and
said company, its successovs and assigns, may thereupon
demand, collect and receive a reasonable toll for each and
every thousand feet so boomed and held for each season or
part of a season, during which the same shall be so boomed
or held, and shall have a lien thereon as provided by the stat-
utes of the state of Maine; provided, however, that said
company, its successors and assigns, shall be held ‘only to
ordinary cave in the construction of said works, and reason-
able diligence in so holding and keeping such logs, spars and
other lnber.

SeEcr. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved Maveh 16, 1893,

Chapter S13.
An Act to incorporate the TLubec Telephone and Telegraph Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assemdled, as follows :

Secr. 1. Bion M. Pike, Clarence H. Clark, James H.
Gray, Charles J. Staples, Frank M. Tucker, Heury P.
Gillise, Jacob C. Pike and Robert G. MeBride, their asso-
clates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body
politic by the name of the Lubec Telephone and Telegraph
Company, with all the powers, rights and privileges, and sub-
ject to all the duties and obligations granted and prescribed
by the general laws of the state relating to corporations.

Seer. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to own,
coustruct, maintain and operate a line or lines of telephone
and telegraph from some point in the town of Lubee, in the
county of Washington, throngh the towns of Trescott and
Whiting to some point in the town of East Machias, also to



